The Group’s currency sensitivities were calculated for the main currency pairings of CHF/EUR, EUR/USD and EUR/CAD
(each expressed in Swiss francs) assuming that the underlying exchange rate of the pairing fluctuates by 10 % in either
direction with all other currency parameters remaining the same. The sensitivity analysis does not include trans
lation risks. The following table shows the effects of a change in the exchange rate of 10 %. An increase in exchange
rates of 10 % would have an additional effect of TCHF –7,214 (previous year: TCHF 4,485). This would have an effect
of TCHF –1,248 (previous year: TCHF 4,485) on earnings before taxes and TCHF –5,966 (previous year: TCHF 0) on
equity. A reduction in exchange rates of the same amount would have an additional effect of TCHF 6,451 (previous
year: TCHF –4,101). This would have an effect of TCHF 300 (previous year: TCHF –4,101) on earnings before taxes
and TCHF 6,151 (previous year: TCHF 0) on equity. The closing rate was used for the sensitivity analysis.

138

Sensitivity analysis 2015
Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  –1,064  1,064   –962  962  –85  102  –3  4  –1,050  1,068  –   –
Trade accounts receivable  –  –   –504  504  –486  594  –  –  –990  1,098  –  –
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current)  –  –   –281  281  –237  237  –  –  –518  518  –  –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –  –   –  –  –296  296  –31  39  –327  335  –1,440  1,440
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –  –   –1  1  –106  130  –5  6  –112  137  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –  –   –  –  –3,695  4,516  –  –  –3,695  4,516  –  –

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –  –   1  –1  450  –551  –  –  451  –552  –  –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –  –   174  –174  1,486  –1,817  –  –  1,660  –1,991  –  –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  1,043  –1,043   –  –  5,113  –6,249  622  –761  5,735  –7,010  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –  –  5,130 –5,130  775  –947  –608  744 5,297 –5,333  –  –

Total increase/decrease in profit before taxes  –21  21  3,557 –3,557  2,919  –3,689  –25  32 6,451 –7,214  –1,440  1,440

Sensitivity analysis 2014
Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  –448  448   –1,631  1,631  –25  30  –5  6  –1,661  1,667  –  –
Trade accounts receivable  –  –   –547  547  –7  8  –  –  –554  555  –  –
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current)  –  –   –297  297  –  –  –  –  –297  297  –  –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –  –   –  –  –171  171  –148  180  –319  351  –1,164  1,164
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –  –   –  –  –79  97  –1,680  2,053  –1,759  2,150  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –  –   –  –  –3,215  3,930  –  –  –3,215  3,930  –  –

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –  –   168  –168  81  –99  –  –  249  –267  –  –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –  –   104  –104  1,162  –1,419  –  –  1,266  –1,523  –  –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  813  –813   –  –  161  –197  1,489  –1,820  1,650  –2,017  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –  –   –  –  260  –318  279  –340  539  –658  –  –

Total increase/decrease in profit before taxes  365  –365   –2,203  2,203  –1,833  2,203  –65  79  –4,101  4,485  –1,164  1,164

The other price risks of other financial assets are essentially based on the shares held in Constantin Medien AG, which
were measured at fair value in other comprehensive income. The fluctuation of +/–10 % of the share price affects other
comprehensive income by TCHF +/–1,430 (previous year’s period: TCHF +/–1,156).

139

Consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity analysis 2015
Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  –1,064  1,064   –962  962  –85  102  –3  4  –1,050  1,068  –   –
Trade accounts receivable  –  –   –504  504  –486  594  –  –  –990  1,098  –  –
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current)  –  –   –281  281  –237  237  –  –  –518  518  –  –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –  –   –  –  –296  296  –31  39  –327  335  –1,440  1,440
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –  –   –1  1  –106  130  –5  6  –112  137  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –  –   –  –  –3,695  4,516  –  –  –3,695  4,516  –  –

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –  –   1  –1  450  –551  –  –  451  –552  –  –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –  –   174  –174  1,486  –1,817  –  –  1,660  –1,991  –  –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  1,043  –1,043   –  –  5,113  –6,249  622  –761  5,735  –7,010  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –  –  5,130 –5,130  775  –947  –608  744 5,297 –5,333  –  –

Total increase/decrease in profit before taxes  –21  21  3,557 –3,557  2,919  –3,689  –25  32 6,451 –7,214  –1,440  1,440

Sensitivity analysis 2014
Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  –448  448   –1,631  1,631  –25  30  –5  6  –1,661  1,667  –  –
Trade accounts receivable  –  –   –547  547  –7  8  –  –  –554  555  –  –
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current)  –  –   –297  297  –  –  –  –  –297  297  –  –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –  –   –  –  –171  171  –148  180  –319  351  –1,164  1,164
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –  –   –  –  –79  97  –1,680  2,053  –1,759  2,150  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –  –   –  –  –3,215  3,930  –  –  –3,215  3,930  –  –

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –  –   168  –168  81  –99  –  –  249  –267  –  –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –  –   104  –104  1,162  –1,419  –  –  1,266  –1,523  –  –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  813  –813   –  –  161  –197  1,489  –1,820  1,650  –2,017  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –  –   –  –  260  –318  279  –340  539  –658  –  –

Total increase/decrease in profit before taxes  365  –365   –2,203  2,203  –1,833  2,203  –65  79  –4,101  4,485  –1,164  1,164

The other price risks of other financial assets are essentially based on the shares held in Constantin Medien AG, which
were measured at fair value in other comprehensive income. The fluctuation of +/–10 % of the share price affects other
comprehensive income by TCHF +/–1,430 (previous year’s period: TCHF +/–1,156).

140

9. 	 SEGMENT REPORTING
The segment information below is based on the management approach.
Segments and segment reporting are defined on the basis of the internal reporting of the organizational units to the
chief operating decision maker with regard to the allocation of resources and the assessment of earnings power. The